Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:		08/03/2009	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA			
N		Name	Execution Date
Ruben Bruzon		Tanto	08/03/2009
RECEIVING PARTY DATA			
Name:	Elmer Campos		
Street Address:	25 Ruth Drive		
City:	Palm Coast		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code: 32164			
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1		
Property Type			
	/pe	Number	
Patent Number:	/pe 6454		
Patent Number:	6454		244428
	6454		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	DATA (407)841-234	3	\$40.00 645.4428
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	DATA (407)841-234 De sent via US Mail	428 3 when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.	00 005
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone:	DATA (407)841-234 De sent via US Mail 407-841-233	428 3 when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	DATA (407)841-234 <i>(407-841-233)</i> hestevez@ad	428 3 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i>) Idmg.com	00 005
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email:	DATA (407)841-234 <i>be sent via US Mail</i> 407-841-233 hestevez@ad Enrique G. E	428 3 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i>) Idmg.com	00 005
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA (407)841-234 <i>be sent via US Mail</i> 407-841-233 hestevez@ad Enrique G. E	428 3 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i>) Idmg.com stevez ange Avenue, Ste. 1401	00 005
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	6454 0407)841-234 06 sent via US Mail 407-841-233 hestevez@ad Enrique G. Es 255 South Or Orlando, FLC	428 3 <i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i>) Idmg.com stevez ange Avenue, Ste. 1401	00 005
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	6454 DATA (407)841-234 be sent via US Mail 407-841-233 hestevez@ad Enrique G. Ei 255 South Or Orlando, FLC NUMBER:	428 3 when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.) Idmg.com stevez ange Avenue, Ste. 1401 RIDA 32801	00 005

500940212

PATENT REEL: 023107 FRAME: 0762

Contract for the Assignment of Rights to US Patent

Rubén Bruzón ("Assignor"), residing at 1034(Kell Ba. Tacksniville), FA. 32.246 is the Inventor and owner of U.S. Patent No. 6,454,428, dated September 24, 2002, and titled Lighted Extension Attachment For Tools, (the "Patent", a copy of which is attached hereto). Elmer Campos ("Assignee"), residing at 25 Ruth Drive

desires to acquire rights in and to the Patent. Assignor and Assignee are jointly referred to as the "Parties" herein.

2. Therefore, for the sum of \$100,000, payable as noted below. Assignor sells and transfers to Assignee 100% of his right, title, and interest in the invention and Patent to Assignee for the entire term of the Patent and any reissues or extensions and for the entire terms of any patents, reissues or extensions that may issue from foreign applications, divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications filed claiming the benefit of the Patent. The right, title and interest conveyed in this Assignment is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assigner had this assignment not been made.

3. The sum of \$100,000 set forth above is to be paid over five years in five annual installments of \$20,000 each. The first annual payment shall become due immediately after Assignee has collected \$125,000 in gross sales. The second through fifth payments shall be payable annually thereafter, at the close of each calendar year. Payment is to be made in US funds by certified check or bank draft made payable to Assignor.

4. Assignor further agrees to: (a) cooperate with Assignee in the protection of the patent rights and prosecution and protection of foreign counterparts; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patent and any and all applications and registrations for the invention in any and all countries.

Page 1 of 3

5. Neither party shall incur any obligation in the other's name. The parties shall act solely as independent contractors under the Agreement, and nothing contained herein shall create or be construed as creating a partnership, joint venture, agency or any other relationship between the parties other than one of independent contractor.

6. This Agreement sets forth the entire understanding of the parties with respect to the matters set forth herein, and no modification or waiver shall be valid and binding unless agreed to in writing by both parties.

7. The parties agree that the terms of this Agreement shall remain confidential. The fact of this assignment may be the subject of a public announcement, but the terms shall not be disclosed. Neither party shall disclose the terms of this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other party except as required by statute, regulation or court order.

8. In the event that any portion of this Agreement should be determined to be void or invalid for any reason, its remaining terms shall be interpreted so as to reflect the basic intentions and objectives of the parties.

9. Subject to any limitations herein expressed, this Agreement will mutually benefit and be binding upon the parties, their successors, transferees and assigns. This Agreement may be signed and executed in counterparts, and all signed copies of this Agreement shall be deemed originals.

10. No term or provision hereof shall be deemed waived and no breach consented to or excused, unless such waiver, consent or excuse shall be in writing and signed by the party claimed to have waived, consented or excused. Should either party consent, waive or excuse a breach by the other party, such shall not constitute a consent to, waiver of, or excuse of any other different or subsequent breach whether or not of the same kind as the original breach.

11. Any notices required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall in writing and shall be deemed sufficiently given if mailed by registered mail, postage prepaid,

Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 023107 FRAME: 0764 addressed to the party to be notified at its address shown at the beginning of this Agreement, or at such other address as may be furnished in writing to the notifying party.

12. This Agreement shall be construed and governed by the laws of the State of Florida, without regard to its conflict of law principles.

13. Should this agreement be disputed in any manner, the parties hereto agree that any action relating to the construction of this agreement shall be brought in Flagler County, Florida, and that the prevailing party shall be entitled to receive its costs and expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees, from the non-prevailing party.

14. Assignor shall not have any liability or responsibility for errors or omissions in, or for any business decisions made by Assignee in reliance upon, any confidential information or confidential material disclosed under this Agreement.

The undersigned Parties agree to the terms hereinabove set forth and intend to enter this legally enforceable contract.

Assignor:

Assianee:

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF FLAGLER On this <u>3</u> day of <u>Quyunt 2009</u>, before me, <u>Lethonne Greere</u>, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Rubén Bruzón, Assignor, and Elmer Campos, Assignee, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the persons whose names are subscribed to this instrument, and executed the same before me on the date shown.

toom 2 Votary Public.

My commission expires 01-26-2012



Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 08/19/2009